

No. 15-60812

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DELEK REFINING, LIMITED,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1066

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background: collective bargaining at Delek’s Tyler refinery.....	4
B. The Refinery’s administrative and operational structure	6
C. Storeroom attendants’ interactions with unit employees	8
D. Storeroom attendants’ and unit employees’ physical work	9
E. Storeroom attendants’ and unit employees’ earnings, benefits, and hours	10
II. The Representation Proceeding	12
III. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	12
IV. The Board’s conclusions of law	13
Summary of the argument.....	14
Standard of review	18-19
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Delek violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	15
A. The Board has broad discretion to determine whether a petitioned-for unit is appropriate	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Board’s finding that the storeroom attendants share a community of interest with unit employees is within its broad discretion and supported by substantial evidence.....	19
1. Storeroom attendants, like unit employees, primarily engage in physical work, and their work is functionally integrated with unit work.....	21
2. Storeroom attendants frequently interact with unit employees	28
3. Storeroom attendants and unit employees share similarities in earnings, benefits, and hours.....	32
4. The desires of the affected employees and the extent of organization favor including the storeroom-attendant position in the existing unit	34
5. The factors favoring community of interest predominate	35
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	16
<i>Ambrosia Chocolate</i> , 202 NLRB 788 (1973).....	31
<i>Art Metal Constr. Co.</i> , 75 NLRB 80 (1947).....	34
<i>Astronautics Corp. of Am.</i> , 210 NLRB 652 (1974).....	20
<i>Bartlett Collins Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 484 (2001).....	16
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17, 19, 38
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 19 (1994).....	19
<i>Caesars Tahoe</i> , 337 NLRB 1096 (2002).....	27
<i>Cont’l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984).....	18, 40
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 38
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dunham’s Athleisure Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 175 (1993)	27
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1991)	18, 40
<i>Foster, Wheeler Corp.</i> , 94 NLRB 211 (1951)	28, 32
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Hamilton Halter Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 331 (1984)	27
<i>Medina County Publ’ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	38
<i>Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 344 (1956)	28, 32
<i>Missouri Beef Packers, Inc.</i> , 197 NLRB 176 (1972)	28
<i>Morand Bros. Beverage Co.</i> , 91 NLRB 409 (1950), <i>enforced</i> , 190 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1951)	16
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>NLRB v. DMR Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1986)	17, 18, 34
<i>NLRB v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1977)	18, 19, 21, 29, 31, 40
<i>NLRB v. J.M. Wood Mfg. Co.</i> , 466 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>NLRB v. Purnell's Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980)	16, 20, 37, 38, 40
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 249 (1st Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>NLRB v. S. Metal Serv., Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>NLRB v. Schill Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1965)	18, 19
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 723 (1996)	17, 28
<i>Packard Motor Car Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	18
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	34
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 145 NLRB 1265 (1964).....	20, 22, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Sohio Nat. Res. Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 1261 (1978).....	20, 32
<i>Texas Pipe Line Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1961).....	15
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 540 (2004).....	32, 34
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	2
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	37
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 41
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	16, 34
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2, 12
Section 9(c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	35
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
